

Tennessee Valley Authority Post Office Box 2000 Soddy Daisy, Tennessee 37384-2000

Timothy P. Cleary Site Vice President Sequoyah Nuclear Plant

November 20, 2009

10 CFR 50.73

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

> Sequoyah Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2 Facility Operating License Nos. DPR-77 and DPR-79 NRC Docket Nos. 50-327 and 50-328

Subject: Licensee Event Report 327 and 328/2009-007-00, "Failure to Perform a Technical Specification Action within the Required Timeframe"

The enclosed Licensee Event Report provides details concerning an event where Sequoyah Nuclear Plant failed to perform a Technical Specification (TS) action within the required timeframe. This report is being submitted in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(i)(B).

Respectfully,

Timothy P. Cleary

Enclosure:

cc: NRC Regional Administrator – Region II NRC Senior Resident Inspector – Sequoyah Nuclear Plant



NRC FORM 366	U.S. NUCLEA	R REGULAT	TORY	COMMISS	SION	APPRO\	ED BY OMB NO. 3	150-0104		EX	PIRES 0	8/31/2010
(9-2007) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)						Estimated burden per response to comply with this mandatory collection request: 80 hours. Reported lessons learned are incorporated into the licensing process and fed back to industry. Send comments regarding burden estimate to the Records and FOIA/Privacy Service Branch (T-5 F52), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555-0001, or by internet e-mail to infocollects@urcr.gov, and to the Desk Officer, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, NEOB-10202, (3150-0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503. If a means used to impose						
(See dig	reverse for requir ts/characters for	ed numbe each block	r of <)			an infor may not collectio	nation collection does conduct or sponsor, a n.	not display a nd a person i	currently vali is not require	d OMB o ed to res	pontrol num	ber, the NRC e information
1. FACILITY NAME Sequoyah Nucl	ear Plant (SQN) Unit 1				2. DOCKET NUMBER 3. PAGE 05000327 1 OF 5						
4. TITLE: Failure to Perform a Technical Specification (TS) Action within the Required Timeframe												
5. EVENT DATE	6. LER NUM	BER	7. R	EPORT	DATE		8. OTI	HER FACI	LITIES IN	VOLV	'ED	
MONTH DAY YEAR	YEAR SEQUENT NUMBE	TAL REV R NO.	MONTH	DAY	YEAF	FACI	DN Unit 2				DOCKET N 0500	10MBER 00328
09 23 2009	2009 - 007	- 00	11	20	200	9 FACI			-	l	DOCKET N	IUMBER
9. OPERATING MODE	11. THIS REI	PORT IS SUI	BMITT	ED PURS	UANT	TO THE	E REQUIREMEN	IS OF 10	CFR §: (C	heck	all that a	pply)
$1 \qquad \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c } \hline & 20.2201(b) & & & 20.2203(a)(3)(i) \\ \hline & 20.2201(d) & & & 20.2203(a)(3)(ii) \\ \hline & 20.2203(a)(1) & & & 20.2203(a)(4) \\ \hline & 20.2203(a)(2)(i) & & & & 50.36(c)(1)(i)(A) \\ \hline \end{array}$)(3)(i))(3)(ii))(4))(i)(A)	$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $						
10. POWER LEVEL $20.2203(a)(2)(ii)$ $50.36(c)(1)(ii)(A)$ $20.2203(a)(2)(iii)$ $50.36(c)(2)$ 100 $20.2203(a)(2)(iv)$ $50.46(a)(3)(ii)$ 100 $20.2203(a)(2)(iv)$ $50.46(a)(3)(ii)$)(ii)(A)))(ii))(i)(A)) $\Box 50.73(a)(2)(v)(A)$ $\Box 50.73(a)(2)(x)$ $\Box 50.73(a)(2)(v)(A)$ $\Box 73.71(a)(4)$ $\Box 50.73(a)(2)(v)(B)$ $\Box 73.71(a)(5)$) $\Box 50.73(a)(2)(v)(C)$ $\Box OTHER$						
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$							50.73(a)(2)	(v)(D)		Spec or in	ify in Abs	tract below m 366A
·		12.	LICENS	SEE CON	ITACT	FOR TH	IIS LER					
NAME Donald Sutton	NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER (include Area Code) Donald Sutton 423-843-6539											
	13. COMPLETE O	NE LINE FO	R EAC	H COMP	ONENT	FAILU	RE DESCRIBED	IN THIS F	REPORT			
CAUSE SYSTE	M COMPONENT	MANU- FACTURER	REPO	ORTABLE D EPIX		CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPON	ENT F/	MANU-	R	PORTABLE TO EPIX
						15. EXE SUBM	PECTED	MO	NTH	DAY	YEAR	
	ele 15. EXPECTED 3		DATE				DA					
ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 On September declared inop Technical Sp requires the r the offsite cirr Action b requ transmission correct break	spaces, i.e., approximater 27 23, 2009, at 0 erable because ecification (TS) emaining AC el cuits required to ires, within one network and the er alignment an	ely 15 single-sp 0346 East of sched 3.8.1.1, A ectrical po be opera hour, that class 18 d indicate	baced ty, tern d luled Action ower able b t eacl E dist ad poy	ewritten li aylight surveill b. Wi source by TS L n of the ributior wer ava	nes) time ance th on s to t imitir e two n syst ailabi	(EDT testir e DG be der ig Cor indep indep indep), Diesel Ger ng. SQN Uni set inoperab monstrated o ndition for Op pendent circu e demonstra of 0630 EDT	nerator ts 1 and le, TS 3 perable peration its betw ted ope it was d	(DG) so d 2 ente 3.8.1.1 e. Spec (LCO) veen the rable b	et 2E ered Actic ifica 3.8. e offs y ver	B-B wa on b lly for 1.1.a, site rifying	e

required action for offsite circuits had not been performed. The TS action was performed and demonstrated the offsite circuits were operable. The cause of this event has been determined to be inadequate oversight by the Operations unit supervisor for the assignment, performance, and verification of the TS action. Corrective actions include Operations procedure revisions to enhance verification and ownership of implementation of TS actions and counseling of the Operations personnel involved.

NRC FORM 366A (9-2007)

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

1. FACILITY NAME	2. DOCKET	6. LER NUMBER			3. PAGE
Sequoyah Nuclear Plant (SQN) Unit 1	05000327	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION	2 OF 5
		2009 -	- 007	.00	

17. NARRATIVE (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A)

I. PLANT CONDITION(S)

Units 1 and 2 were operating in Mode 1 at approximately 100 percent power when the condition was identified.

- II. DESCRIPTION OF EVENT
 - A. Event:

On September 23, 2009, at 0346 Eastern daylight time (EDT), Diesel Generator (DG) set 2B-B (EIIS code EK) was declared inoperable because of scheduled surveillance testing. Technical Specification (TS) 3.8.1.1, Action b, was entered. At 0630 EDT, it was discovered that TS 3.8.1.1, Action b, for demonstration of the operability of the required offsite circuits had not been performed within the required one hour timeframe. With one DG set inoperable, TS 3.8.1.1 Action b requires the remaining AC electrical power sources to be demonstrated operable. Specifically for the offsite circuits required to be operable by TS Limiting Condition for Operation (LCO) 3.8.1.1.a. Action b requires, within one hour, that each of the two independent circuits between the offsite transmission network and the Class 1E distribution system be verified operable by verifying correct breaker alignment and indicated power availability. In addition, Action b requires determining the operable DG sets are not inoperable due to common cause failure or running the DG sets. On September 23, 2009, at 0645 EDT, the TS action was performed and demonstrated the offsite circuits were operable and that the operable DG sets were not inoperable due to common cause failure. On September 25, 2009, at 0645 EDT, DG set 2B-B was restored to operable status and operations personnel exited TS 3.8.1.1. Action b.

B. Inoperable Structures, Components, or Systems that Contributed to the Event:

None.

C. Dates and Approximate Times of Major Occurrences:

Date

Description

September 23, 2009, at 0346 EDT September 23, 2009	DG set 2B-B was declared inoperable for scheduler surveillance testing. The surveillance testing was completed					
at 0545 EDT	The surveillance testing was completed.					
September 23, 2009, at 0630 EDT	It was discovered that TS 3.8.1.1, Action b, had not been performed.					

NRC FORM 366A (9-2007)

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

	1. FACILITY NAME			2. DOCKET	OCKET 6. LER NUMBER					
Sequoyah Nuclear Plant (SQN) Unit 1			05000327	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION	3 OF 5			
		·			2009 -	- 007	00 [,]			
7. NARRATIVE (/	f more	e space is required, use additional copies	s of NRC Form 366	SA)						
		September 23, 2009, at 0645 EDT	TS 3.8.1.1 and showed the operabl common ca	Action b wa d the offsite e DG sets v ause failure.	s comp circuits vere no	leted for the were opera t inoperable	offsite circ ble and tha due to	cuits at		
		September 25, 2009, at 0645 EDT	DG set 2B- Operations	B was resto personnel e	ered to contract t	operable stat S 3.8.1.1, A	us and ction b.			
	D.	Other Systems or Secondary Functions Affected:								
		No other systems or seco	ondary functi	ons were al	fected	by this event	•			
	Е.	Method of Discovery:								
		The condition was discovered during Operations shift turnover.								
	F.	Operator Actions:								
		Upon discovery of the failure, the operators performed LCO 3.8.1.1, Action b for the offsite circuits required to be operable by LCO 3.8.1.1.a.								
	G.	Safety System Responses:								
		There were no safety system responses as a result of this condition.								
III.	CA	USE OF THE EVENT								
	Α.	Immediate Cause:								
		The immediate cause of this event was determined to be inadequate communication during the pre-job brief of the roles and responsibilities for the completion of TS action requirements that would be required when DG set 2B-B became inoperable.								
	B.	3. Cause:								
		The cause was determine supervisor for the assign TS action.	ed to be inad ment, perforr	lequate ove mance, and	rsight b verifica	y the Operat Ition of comp	tions unit detion of th	ne		

NRC FORM 366A (9-2007)

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)

1. FACILITY NAME	2. DOCKET		6. LER NUMBE	3. PAGE	
Sequoyah Nuclear Plant (SQN) Unit 1	05000327	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION	4 OF 5
		2009 -	- 007	00	

17. NARRATIVE (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A)

IV. ANALYSIS OF THE EVENT

Units 1 and 2 were operating in Mode 1 at approximately 100 percent power when the failure to perform the required action occurred. After declaring DG set 2B-B inoperable because of scheduled surveillance testing, TS 3.8.1.1, Action b, which required verifying the remaining AC electrical power sources were operable was not performed in the required timeframe for the required offsite circuits. The action was performed and verified that each of the independent circuits between the offsite transmission network and the Class 1E distribution system were operable.

V. ASSESSMENT OF SAFETY CONSEQUENCES

Based on the subsequent performance of the required TS actions by the operators and the resultant demonstration that the required offsite circuits were operable during the time period when DG set 2B-B was inoperable, this event did not adversely affect the health and safety of plant personnel or the general public.

VI. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

A. Immediate Corrective Actions:

Upon discovery of the failure to perform the required TS action, the TS action was completed. The performance of the TS action demonstrated that the required offsite circuits were operable.

B. Corrective Actions to Prevent Recurrence: - The corrective actions are being managed by the Sequoyah Nuclear Plant corrective action program.

Operations personnel have been counseled concerning supervisory and oversight responsibility, TS actions performance and verification, and pre-job brief standards and expectations. Actions have been established to ensure operability of redundant equipment prior to entry into TS actions, revise appropriate Operations procedures to conduct independent verification of implementation of TS actions prior to entry and review applicable TS actions and assign a responsible owner at the pre-job brief.

VII. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

A. Failed Components:

None.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION NRC FORM 366A (9-2007) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) **1. FACILITY NAME** 2. DOCKET 6. LER NUMBER SEQUENTIAL YEAR REVISION 05000327 Sequoyah Nuclear Plant (SQN) Unit 1 NUMBER 00 2009 ---007 17. NARRATIVE (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) В. Previous LERs on Similar Events: A review of previous reportable events identified one previous similar event within the last three years. The same TS action was missed during a dual unit trip event in March 2009. The cause of the March event was attributed to divided operator focus in response to an unexpected plant transient. Corrective actions implemented after the March event would not have been expected to prevent this event from occurring.

3. PAGE

5 OF 5

C. Additional Information:

None.

Safety System Functional Failure: D.

This event did not result in a safety system functional failure.

E. Unplanned Scram with Complications:

This condition did not result in an unplanned scram with complications.

VIII. COMMITMENTS

None.